Articles of Association of GVGL shall, with effect from the Appointed Date
and upon the Scheme becoming effective and without any further act,
deed, matter or thing be replaced by the following clause:

“The authorized share capital of the company is Rs. 1,500,000,000 (Rupees
One Billion and Five Hundred Million only) divided into 150,000,000 (One
Hundred Fifty Million) ordinary shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each.”

d) Each member of GAIL holding ordinary share(s) on the Effective Date in
terms of Article 7, shall, after book closure, be entitled to claim and
receive as of right, such number of fully paid-up ordinary shares of the face